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Lampiran 1: Analisis Deskriptif

tab jenis_kelamin

Jenis kelam

in Freq. Percent Cum.
Laki-laki 56 82.35 82.35
Perempuan 12 17.65 100.00
Total 68 100.00
tab usia
Usia Freq. Percent Cum.
33 1 1.47 1.47
35 1 1.47 2.94
39 1 1.47 4.41
40 8 11.76 16.18
41 4 5.88 22.06
42 8 11.76 33.82
43 7 10.29 44.12
44 3 4.41 48.53
45 9 13.24 61.76
46 2 2.94 64.71
47 3 4.41 69.12
48 3 4.41 73.53
49 1 1.47 75.00
50 8 11.76 86.76
51 1 1.47 88.24
52 3 4.41 92.65
53 3 4.41 97.06
55 2 2.94 100.00
Total 68 100.00
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tab 1m bekerja

Lm bekerja Freq. Percent Cum.
8 1 1.47 1.47
10 2 2.94 4.41
12 2 2.94 7.35
13 1 1.47 8.82
14 6 8.82 17.65
15 12 17.65 35.29
16 5 7.35 42.65
17 3 4.41 47.06
18 1 1.47 48.53
20 10 14.71 63.24
21 3 4.41 67.65
22 2 2.94 70.59
23 1 1.47 72.06
24 3 4.41 76.47
25 3 4.41 80.88
26 4 5.88 86.76
27 2 2.94 89.71
28 3 4.41 94.12
29 3 4.41 98.53
30 1 1.47 100.00
Total 68 100.00
tab pend terakhir
Pend terakh
ir Freq. Percent Cum.
Diploma 4 5.88 5.88
Sarjana 40 58.82 64.71
Magister 24 35.29 100.00
Total 68 100.00
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sum
Variable Obs Mean Std. Dev. Min Max
vyl 1 68 4.911765 .2857456 4 5
vyl 2 68 4.897059 .3061414 4 5
vyl 3 68 4.911765 .2857456 4 5
vyl 4 68 4.867647 .3413936 4 5
vyl 5 68 4.838235 .3709727 4 5
x1 1 68 4.867647 .3413936 4 5
x1 2 68 4.867647 .3413936 4 5
x1 3 68 4.867647 .3413936 4 5
x1 4 68 4.794118 .4073512 4 5
x1 5 68 4.926471 .2629441 4 5
x2 1 68 4.897059 .3061414 4 5
x2_2 68 4.911765 .2857456 4 5
x2 3 68 4.808824 .3961514 4 5
x2 4 68 4.897059 .3061414 4 5
%2 5 68 4.823529 .3840544 4 5
x3 1 68 4.926471 .2629441 4 5
x3_ 2 68 4.911765 .2857456 4 5
x3 3 68 4.926471 .2629441 4 5
x3 4 68 4.941176 .2370435 4 5
%3 5 68 4.823529 .3840544 4 5
x4 1 68 4.705882 .4590328 4 5
x4 2 68 4.779412 L4177262 4 5
x4 3 68 4.882353 .3245852 4 5
x4 4 68 4.779412 .4177262 4 5
x4 5 68 4.75 .4362322 4 5
x5 1 68 4.764706 .4273363 4 5
x5 2 68 4.823529 .3840544 4 5
x5 3 68 4.75 .4362322 4 5
x5 4 68 4.838235 .3709727 4 5
sum
Variable Obs Mean Std. Dev. Min Max
vyl 1 68 4.911765 .2857456 4 5
vyl 2 68 4.897059 .3061414 4 5
yl 3 68 4.911765 .2857456 4 5
1 4 68 4.867647 .3413936 4 5
— _
1 5 68 4.838235 .3709727 4 5
’. g/
, =A™y
L o
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tab yl1 1
Yl 1 Freq. Percent Cum.
6 8.82 8.82
62 91.18 100.00
Total 68 100.00
tab yl 2
Yl 2 Freq. Percent Cum.
10.29 10.29
61 89.71 100.00
Total 68 100.00
tab yl 3
Y1l 3 Freq. Percent Cum.
6 8.82 8.82
62 91.18 100.00
Total 68 100.00
tab yl 4
Yl 4 Freq. Percent Cum.
9 13.24 13.24
59 86.76 100.00
Total 68 100.00
tab yl1 5
Yl 5 Freq. Percent Cum.
11 16.18 16.18
57 83.82 100.00
Total 68 100.00

)

; A
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tab x1 1
x1 1 Freq. Percent Cum.
13.24 13.24
59 86.76 100.00
Total 68 100.00
tab x1 2
x1 2 Freq. Percent Cum.
13.24 13.24
59 86.76 100.00
Total 68 100.00
tab x1 3
x1 3 Freq. Percent Cum.
13.24 13.24
59 86.76 100.00
Total 68 100.00
tab x1 4
x1 4 Freqg. Percent Cum.
14 20.59 20.59
54 79.41 100.00
Total 68 100.00
tab x1 5
x1 5 Freq. Percent Cum.
5 7.35 7.35
63 92.65 100.00
Total 68 100.00

)

P A
y -t 7y

L ¥
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tab x2 1
x2 1 Freq. Percent Cum.
4 10.29 10.29
5 61 89.71 100.00
Total 68 100.00
tab x2 2
x2 2 Freq. Percent Cum.
4 8.82 8.82
5 62 91.18 100.00
Total 68 100.00
tab x2 3
x2 3 Freq. Percent Cum.
4 13 19.12 19.12
5 55 80.88 100.00
Total 68 100.00
tab x2 4
x2 4 Freq. Percent Cum.
4 10.29 10.29
5 61 89.71 100.00
Total 68 100.00
tab x2 5
x2 5 Freq. Percent Cum.
4 12 17.65 17.65
5 56 82.35 100.00
Total 68 100.00

5

/\_r'

P A
y -t 7y
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tab x3 1
x3 1 Freq. Percent Cum.
5 7.35 7.35
63 92.65 100.00
Total 68 100.00
tab x3 2
x3 2 Freq. Percent Cum.
6 8.82 8.82
62 91.18 100.00
Total 68 100.00
tab x3_3
x3 3 Freq. Percent Cum.
5 7.35 7.35
63 92.65 100.00
Total 68 100.00
tab x3 4
x3 4 Freq. Percent Cum.
4 5.88 5.88
64 94.12 100.00
Total 68 100.00
tab x3 5
x3 5 Freq. Percent Cum.
4 12 17.65 17.65
56 82.35 100.00
Total 68 100.00

5

/\_r'

P A
y -t 7y
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tab x4 1
x4 1 Freq. Percent Cum.
20 29.41 29.41
5 48 70.59 100.00
Total 68 100.00
tab x4 2
x4 2 Freq. Percent Cum.
15 22.06 22.06
53 77.94 100.00
Total 68 100.00
tab x4 3
x4 3 Freq. Percent Cum.
11.76 11.76
5 60 88.24 100.00
Total 68 100.00
tab x4 4
x4 4 Freq. Percent Cum.
15 22.06 22.06
53 77.94 100.00
Total 68 100.00
tab x4 5
x4 5 Freq. Percent Cum.
17 25.00 25.00
51 75.00 100.00
— btal 68 100.00

)

P A
y -t 7y
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tab x5 1
x5 1 Freq. Percent Cum.
16 23.53 23.53
52 76.47 100.00
Total 68 100.00
tab x5 2
x5 2 Freq. Percent Cum.
12 17.65 17.65
56 82.35 100.00
Total 68 100.00
tab x5 3
x5 3 Freq. Percent Cum.
17 25.00 25.00
51 75.00 100.00
Total 68 100.00
tab x5 4
x5 4 Freq. Percent Cum.
11 16.18 16.18
5 57 83.82 100.00
Total 68 100.00
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sum
Variable Obs Mean Std. Dev. Min Max

v 68 4.885294 .2194054 4.2 5

x1 68 4.779412 .2612021 4 5

X2 68 4.867647 .1815696 4.4 5

x3 68 4.794118 .2283179 4 5

x4 68 4.864706 .1776839 4.4 5

x5 68 4.994118 .0340428 4.8 5

res 68 -1.63e-09 .1151607 -.3089475 .2684478
abs_res 68 .0847424 .0772887 .0018213 .3089475
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tab x1
x1 Freq. Percent Cum.
4 4 5.88 5.88
4.2 1 1.47 7.35
4.4 2 2.94 10.29
4.6 9 13.24 23.53
4.8 27 39.71 63.24
5 25 36.76 100.00
Total 68 100.00
tab x2
%2 Freq. Percent Cum.
4.4 4 5.88 5.88
4.6 8 11.76 17.65
4.8 17 25.00 42.65
5 39 57.35 100.00
Total 68 100.00
tab x3
x3 Freq. Percent Cum.
4 2 2.94 2.94
4.5 11 16.18 19.12
4.75 26 38.24 57.35
5 29 42.65 100.00
Total 68 100.00
tab x4
x4 Freq. Percent Cum.
4.4 2 2.94 2.94
4.6 13 19.12 22.06
4.8 14 20.59 42.65
5 39 57.35 100.00
Total 68 100.00
tab x5
x5 Freq. Percent Cum.
4.8 2 2.94 2.94
5 66 97.06 100.00
Total 68 100.00

Optimization Software:
www.balesio.com

110



Lampiran 2: Uji Validitas dan Realibilitas

Test scale =

mean (unstandardized items)

average
item-test item-rest interitem

Item Obs Sign correlation correlation covariance alpha
yl 1 68 + 0.4704 0.3890 .0313866 0.8477
yl 2 68 + 0.3140 0.2424 .0329085 0.8517
yl 3 68 + 0.6353 0.5989 .0316444 0.8433
vyl 4 68 + 0.5122 0.4420 .031285 0.8457
yl 5 68 + 0.3075 0.2306 .032887 0.8523
x1l 1 68 + 0.6353 0.5989 .0316444 0.8433
x1 2 68 + 0.3451 0.2772 .0327506 0.8506
x1 3 68 + 0.3372 0.2609 .0326716 0.8514
x1l 4 68 + 0.4863 0.4164 .0315521 0.8465
x1 5 68 + 0.3589 0.2785 .0324347 0.8511
x2 1 68 + 0.2805 0.1934 .0329875 0.8542
x2_ 2 68 + 0.4863 0.4164 .0315521 0.8465
x2 3 68 + 0.4911 0.4206 .0314865 0.8464
x2 4 68 0.3048 0.2482 .0331942 0.8510
x2_5 68 + 0.4422 0.3741 .0320004 0.8479
x3 1 68 + 0.4959 0.4480 .0322233 0.8464
x3_2 68 + 0.3589 0.2785 .0324347 0.8511
x3_ 3 68 + 0.4722 0.4114 .0319609 0.8468
x3 4 68 + 0.5886 0.5333 .0310638 0.8430
x3_5 68 + 0.5122 0.4420 .031285 0.8457
x4 1 68 + 0.4322 0.3624 .0320393 0.8482
x4_2 68 + 0.4213 0.3574 .0322768 0.8483
x4 3 68 + 0.7416 0.7139 .0311311 0.8407
x4_4 68 + 0.5103 0.4522 .031724 0.8457
x4 5 68 + 0.6053 0.5526 .0310086 0.8425
x5 1 68 + 0.3006 0.2293 .0330055 0.8520
x5_2 68 + 0.3113 0.2478 .033045 0.8512
x5 3 68 + 0.5444 0.4863 .0314034 0.8445
x5_4 68 + 0.3666 0.3053 .0327291 0.8497
Test scale .0320592 0.8523
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Lampiran 3: Uji Normalitas

0.50 0.75 1.00
| | |

0.25
|

res
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Lampiran 4: Regresi

regress y x1 x2 x3 x4 x5

Source SS df MS Number of obs = 68
F(5, 62) = 32.61

Model 2.33674114 5 .467348227 Prob > F = 0.0000
Residual .888553882 62 .014331514 R-squared = 0.7245
Adj R-squared = 0.7023

Total 3.22529502 67 .048138732 Root MSE = .11971
y Coef. Std. Err. t P>t [95% Conf. Interval]

x1 .3315009 .0787635 4.21 0.000 .1740549 .4889469

X2 .0198449 .1202217 0.17 0.869 -.2204748 .2601647

x3 .3873714 .0782572 4.95 0.000 .2309374 .5438054

x4 .2573365 .123626 2.08 0.042 .0102116 .5044613

x5 .0377621 .4408439 0.09 0.932 -.8434723 .9189964
_cons -.0932422 2.305366 -0.04 0.968 -4.701603 4.515119

Uji Multikolinearitas

vif

Variable VIF 1/VIF
x4 2.26 0.443304
x2 2.23 0.448916
x1 1.98 0.505375
x3 1.49 0.670021
x5 1.05 0.949726

Mean VIF 1.80

Uji Heterokedastisitas

hettest

Breusch-Pagan / Cook-Weisberg test for heteroskedasticity
Ho: Constant variance

Variables: fitted values of y

chi2 (1) = 0.74
Prob > chi2 = 0.3897
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